Year

1985

1985

1986

1987

1988

1990

1991
1992

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1998

2000

2001

2002

2003

2003

2004

PEN DRAGONS CALLIGRAPHY GUILD - EXHIBITIONS

Date

May-June

Fall

Spring

Spring
Spring

March-April
April-May

April-May

April-May

April-May

April-May

May

Oct-Jan ‘99

May-June

July-Sept

June 1

June-July

May 2

Nov-Jan ‘05

Title

Alphabet Soup: A Taste of
Calligraphy

Alphabet Soup

Alphabet Soup

Alphabet Soup

Alphabet Soup

Alphabet Soup: A Taste of
Calligraphy

Alphabet Soup: A Taste of
Calligraphy

Alphabet Soup: A Taste of
Calligraphy

Alphabet Soup: A Taste of
Calligraphy

Reflections on Nature

Celebrating the Hand-Written
Word

(included demos & programs;
December Art Hop)

Spirit of the Earth

Alphabet Soup: The Annual Exhibit

Penned Poems

(in conjunction with Poems That
Ate Our Ears public reading)
Alphabet Soup: Pen Dragons
Annual Exhibit

Penned Poems

(Art Hop)

Contemporary Calligraphy
(Exhibit juried by Anne Binder)

Venue

Cornerstone Building, Kalamazoo

Light Fine Arts Bldg. / K College

Marketplace Restaurant; then

Friendship Village
Kalamazoo YWCA

Kalamazoo Civic Theatre

Kalamazoo Civic Theatre

Parchment Library
Parchment Library

Parchment Library

Parchment Library

Parchment Library

Parchment Library

Kalamazoo Nature Center

Kalamazoo Valley Museum

Kalamazoo Nature Center

Aries Café, Plainwell

Kalamazoo Public Library

Portage District Library

Kalamazoo Public Library

Holland Area Arts Council



Year

2005

2006

2007
2007

2008

2008

2009

2010

2010

2010

2010

2010

2012

2013

2013

2015

2016

PEN DRAGONS CALLIGRAPHY GUILD - EXHIBITIONS

Date

May-Oct

Nov

Mar 23-24
Nov

Mar 28-29

Sept-Nov

Mar 27-28

Jan
Mar 23-24

June-July

Jun-Aug
Oct-Nov

April

Jan-Feb

May-Aug

Apr-July

Feb 4-5

Title

Graceful Envelopes
(also Stamp Show)

A.R.T. Awareness Reconciliation &
Transformation (sponsored by
gallery, FUMC, & Calvin Institute of
Christian Worship)

the Spirit and the Pen

3rd Annual Parchment Calligraphy
Show

the Glories of Calligraphy Ancient
to Modern

(in conjunction with St. John’s
Bible exhibit)

4th Annual Parchment Calligraphy
Show

Threshold

(Art Hop with Kalamazoo Book Arts
Center)

Pens and Pencils in Parchment
Primitive to Modern

(work by Reggie Ezell’s 2009
Kalamazoo students)

Pen Dragons Calligraphy
Calligraphy Exhibition
(juried by Susan Eckhardt)

On Healing...body, mind, spirit, our
world

As it is Written: The Fine Art of
Calligraphy

Written In the Mitten

(Joint exhibit with Michigan
Association of Calligraphers, juried
by Susan Eckhardt)
Storytelling Festival
exhibit; Sat. demos)

(Fri. Art Hop

Venue

Oshtemo Post Office

Eyekons Gallery, Grand Rapids

Parchment Library
Zion Lutheran Church

Parchment Library

Carnegie Center for the Arts

Parchment Library

Midtown Gallery
Parchment Library

Water Street Coffee Joint

Healing Arts Gallery, Manistee
Transformations Spirituality Center
Uptown Gallery, Grand Haven

College of Health & Human Services,
WMU

2nd Christian Reformed Church, Grand

Haven

Ella Sharp Museum Gallery, Jackson

Kalamazoo Valley Museum



Year

2017

2019

2019

PEN DRAGONS CALLIGRAPHY GUILD - EXHIBITIONS

Date Title

Mar-Apr Celebrating the Handwritten Word

Interconnections: People & the

Apr-M
PR Planet
Treewhispers
June-July (traveling exhibit sponsored by Pen

Dragons and RiverRun Press;
curated by Pamela Paulsrud)

Venue

Kalamazoo Book Arts Center

Kalamazoo Nature Center

Kalamazoo Nature Center



