PEN DRAGONS CALLIGRAPHY GUILD - EXHIBITIONS

Year	Date	Title	Venue
1985	May-June		Cornerstone Building, Kalamazoo
1985			Light Fine Arts Bldg. / K College
1986	Fall		Marketplace Restaurant; then Friendship Village
1987	Spring	Alphabet Soup: A Taste of Calligraphy	Kalamazoo YWCA
1988	Spring	Alphabet Soup	Kalamazoo Civic Theatre
1990	Spring	Alphabet Soup	Kalamazoo Civic Theatre
1991	March-April	Alphabet Soup	Parchment Library
1992	April-May	Alphabet Soup	Parchment Library
1994	April-May	Alphabet Soup: A Taste of Calligraphy	Parchment Library
1995	April-May	Alphabet Soup: A Taste of Calligraphy	Parchment Library
1996	April-May	Alphabet Soup: A Taste of Calligraphy	Parchment Library
1997	April-May	Alphabet Soup: A Taste of Calligraphy	Parchment Library
1998	May	Reflections on Nature	Kalamazoo Nature Center
1998	Oct-Jan '99	Celebrating the Hand-Written Word (included demos & programs; December Art Hop)	Kalamazoo Valley Museum
2000	May-June	Spirit of the Earth	Kalamazoo Nature Center
2001	July-Sept	Alphabet Soup: The Annual Exhibit	Aries Café, Plainwell
2002	June 1	Penned Poems (in conjunction with Poems That Ate Our Ears public reading)	Kalamazoo Public Library
2003	June-July	Alphabet Soup: Pen Dragons Annual Exhibit	Portage District Library
2003	May 2	Penned Poems (Art Hop)	Kalamazoo Public Library
2004	Nov-Jan '05	Contemporary Calligraphy (Exhibit juried by Anne Binder)	Holland Area Arts Council

PEN DRAGONS CALLIGRAPHY GUILD - EXHIBITIONS

Year	Date	Title	Venue
2005	May-Oct	Graceful Envelopes (also Stamp Show)	Oshtemo Post Office
2006	Nov	A.R.T. Awareness Reconciliation & Transformation (sponsored by gallery, FUMC, & Calvin Institute of Christian Worship)	Eyekons Gallery, Grand Rapids
2007	Mar 23-24		Parchment Library
2007	Nov	the Spirit and the Pen	Zion Lutheran Church
2008	Mar 28-29	3rd Annual Parchment Calligraphy Show	Parchment Library
2008	Sept-Nov	the Glories of Calligraphy Ancient to Modern (in conjunction with St. John's Bible exhibit)	Carnegie Center for the Arts
2009	Mar 27-28	4th Annual Parchment Calligraphy Show	Parchment Library
2010	Jan	Threshold (Art Hop with Kalamazoo Book Arts Center)	Midtown Gallery
2010	Mar 23-24	Pens and Pencils in Parchment	Parchment Library
2010	June-July	Primitive to Modern (work by Reggie Ezell's 2009 Kalamazoo students)	Water Street Coffee Joint
2010	Jun-Aug	Pen Dragons Calligraphy	Healing Arts Gallery, Manistee
2010	Oct-Nov	Calligraphy Exhibition	Transformations Spirituality Center
2012	April	(juried by Susan Eckhardt)	Uptown Gallery, Grand Haven
2013	Jan-Feb	On Healingbody, mind, spirit, our world	College of Health & Human Services, WMU
2013	May-Aug	As it is Written: The Fine Art of Calligraphy	2nd Christian Reformed Church, Grand Haven
2015	Apr-July	Written In the Mitten (Joint exhibit with Michigan Association of Calligraphers, juried by Susan Eckhardt)	Ella Sharp Museum Gallery, Jackson
2016	Feb 4-5	Storytelling Festival (Fri. Art Hop exhibit; Sat. demos)	Kalamazoo Valley Museum

PEN DRAGONS CALLIGRAPHY GUILD - EXHIBITIONS

Year	Date	Title	Venue
2017	Mar-Apr	Celebrating the Handwritten Word	Kalamazoo Book Arts Center
2019	Apr-May	Interconnections: People & the Planet	Kalamazoo Nature Center
2019	June-July	Treewhispers (traveling exhibit sponsored by Pen Dragons and RiverRun Press; curated by Pamela Paulsrud)	Kalamazoo Nature Center